
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD

Date and Time :- Wednesday, 7 November 2018 at 11.00 a.m.
Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, Rotherham.
Membership:- Councillors Brookes, Cowles, Cusworth, Evans, Keenan, 

Mallinder, Napper, Sansome, Short, Steele (Chair) Walsh 
and Wyatt.

This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s 
website. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and 
there are reports attached which give more details.

Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Democratic Services Officer of their intentions prior to the 
meeting.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence 

To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest 

To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda.

3. Questions from Members of the Public and the Press 

To receive questions from members of the public or press who are present at 
the meeting.

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda.

For Discussion/Decision:-

5. Request for Review of Petition Response - Return of Publication 
(Pages 1 - 16)

To consider a request to review a response to a petition. 

 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


6. Children's Services Financial Monitoring and Review 2018/19 
(Pages 17 - 40)
Cabinet Portfolio: Children’s Services and Neighbourhood Working
Strategic Directorate: Children and Young People’s Services

7. Annual Complaints Report (Pages 41 - 98)
Cabinet Portfolio: Corporate Services and Finance
Strategic Directorate: Assistant Chief Executive’s Office

For Information/Monitoring:-

8. Youth Cabinet/Young People's Issues 

To receive an update on the activities of the Youth Cabinet and other Young 
People’s Issues.

9. Work in Progress - Select Commissions 

To receive updates from the Chairs of the Select Commission on work 
undertaken and planned for the future.

10. Call-in Issues 

To consider any issues referred for call-in from the Cabinet meeting held on 22 
October 2018.

11. Urgent Business 

To determine any item which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

12. Date and time of next meeting 

The next meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will be held on 
Wednesday 14 November 2018 at 11.00 a.m. at Rotherham Town Hall. 

SHARON KEMP,
Chief Executive.



Public Report
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

Summary Sheet

Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – 7 November 2018

Report Title
Request for Review of Response to Petition – Return of Publication

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan? 
No

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
Shokat Lal, Assistant Chief Executive

Report Author(s)
James McLaughlin, Head of Democratic Services
01709 822477 or james.mclaughlin@rotherham.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected
All

Summary
A request has been received for Overview and Scrutiny Management Board to 
review the response provided by the Council to a petition calling for the Strategic 
Director of Children and Young People's Services (or the Chief Executive) in 
Rotherham Borough Council (RMBC) to issue a public statement giving the reasons 
for deciding to return 1400 copies of the publication ‘Voices of Despair Voices of 
Hope’.
 
Under the petition scheme, Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will 
determine the request for the review and may take various actions depending on the 
information provided to it. This report is submitted to enable the Board to discharge 
its responsibilities in accordance with the scheme. 

Recommendations

1. That consideration be given to the request to review the Council’s response to 
the petition.

2. That the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board write to the 
lead petitioner to outline the outcome of the board’s consideration. 

List of Appendices Included
Appendix A Petition Scheme

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



Appendix B Response to Lead Petitioner
Appendix C Request for review by Lead Petitioner
Appendix D Transcript – Council (23 May 2018) – Presentation of Petition
Appendix E Rotherham support services for people affected by child sexual 

exploitation leaflet
Appendix F Collecting Public Information leaflets

Background Papers
Minutes of the Council Meeting held on 23 May 2018

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
No

Council Approval Required
No

Exempt from the Press and Public
No

Page 2



Request for Review of Response to Petition – Return of Publication

1. Recommendations 

1.1 That consideration be given to the request to review the Council’s response to 
the petition.

1.2 That the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board write to the 
lead petitioner to outline the outcome of the board’s consideration.

2. Background

2.1 The Council’s Petition Scheme was amended in May 2017 to provide the public 
with a clear route to call for action on particular issues of concern and to 
register support or opposition in respect of any proposal. The current Petition 
Scheme is appended to this report (Appendix A). 

2.2 Under the petition scheme, a lead petitioner may request a review of the 
Council’s response by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. In doing 
so, the lead petitioner must set out in writing why the Council’s response is 
considered to be inadequate.  

2.3 On 23 May 2018, the Council received a petition containing 40 signatures 
calling on the Strategic Director of Children and Young People’s Services to 
issue a statement regarding the return of 1,400 copies of a publication
[...]
uncil will be disclosing that email with appropriate 
redactions to preserve the
anonymity of third parties.

Regards,
Mel Meggs
Acting Strategic Director of Children and Young People’s Services
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council
Email: mel.meggs@rotherham.gov.uk

Before printing, think about the environment
Working with children, families and our partners, for Rotherham’s 
Children’s Services to be rated
outstanding by 2018;

Children and young people are healthy and safe from harm
Children and young people start school ready to learn for life
Children, young people and their families are ready for the world of work

This will mean our children, young people and families are proud to live 
and work in Rotherham

Page 11



Page 1/2 

Review of the response to the petition heard in the RMBC Council meeting on 23.5.18 - 22.10.18 
 

For the Oversight and Scrutiny Management Board (OSMB) Meeting on 7.11.18 
 

Please find included: OSMB 7.11.18 RMBC Council Meeting on 23.5.18 – Petition transcript 
 
As noted in the transcript of the Council meeting on 23 May: 
 
Therefore this petition calls on the Strategic Director of Children and Young People's Services 
(or the Chief Executive) in Rotherham Borough Council (RMBC) to: 

issue a public statement giving the reasons for deciding to return 1400 copies of the 
publication. 

The statement needs to take note of:  

1 the fact that it was agreed that a leaflet produced by RMBC would be distributed along with 

Voices of Despair Voices of Hope; 

2 the further arrangements suggested in a meeting in April 2015 by the officer who facilitated 
and joined the trip to the Houses of Parliament and Downing Street on 25 March 2015. 

……………………………………………………………………………………….. 
 
With regard to the email from Mel Meggs on 26 June 2018 please note the following: 
 

1 The petition on 23 May was addressed to the Strategic Director of Children and Young 
People's Services AND the Chief Executive.  

 
To state “As Mr Thomas is no longer
[...]
f sustainability plan and demand 
management initiatives.

Recommendations

1. That Overview and Scrutiny Management Board note the briefing 

2. That Overview and Scrutiny Management Board determine what action it wishes to 
take in light of the information herein.

List of Appendices Included
Briefing Paper: Children’s Services Financial Monitoring and Review 2018/19
Appendix 1 – Budget Saving Update
Appendix 2 - 2016/17 Budget Investments & Savings

Background Papers
None

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
N/A

Page 17 Agenda Item 6



Council Approval Required
No

Exempt from the Press and Public
No 

Page 18



BRIEFING NOTE

Children’s Services Financial Monitoring and Review 2018/19
Overview & Scrutiny 

October 2018

Background

Demand on Children’s Services is high and continuing to rise across all key areas 
which include children in need of help, protection and children requiring care. The 
main factors that have impacted on demand are:

• Complex abuse inquiry and Operation Stovewood – the service has worked 
with over 600 children that have been referred from these investigations and 
there are currently over 200 open cases where children are in need, have a 
child protection plan or are in care; 

• Improved social work practice intervention in legacy cases specifically re 
neglect; and

• National increase in statutory intervention and a national budget shortfall of 
£2bn predicted by 2020.

The Children’s Services current budget for 2018/19 is £58.7m with forecast 
expenditure at £71.7m (including a contribution of £1m from reserves for 2018/19 
only). An in year pressure of £13m which has increased compared to the £10m 
previously reported after mitigations due to a continued net increase in the number of 
children admitted into care. 

The table below shows the Rotherham position compared to its ‘neighbours’ up to 
March 2017.

Page 19



At the end of March 2017, as can be seen from the table above the number
[...]
dures, more were upheld in 2017/18 at 260 or 
24% in contrast with 209 or 20% in 2016/17.  

3.2 The Annual Review letter from the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGO) was received on 18th July 2018, setting out their records of 
referred complaint investigations. In total 58 complaints and enquiries were 
directed to the LGO, of which 5 were subject to full investigation, which is a 
historically low figure. Out of the 5, 4 were upheld and 1 was not upheld (80% 
upheld rate). This compares to 42 enquiries, 13 investigations with 8 upheld 
and 5 not upheld in 2016-17 (62% upheld rate). 

3.3 Based on a statistical comparator group of 16 other Local Authorities, 
Rotherham Council had the fewest number of complaints and enquiries 
investigated by the LGO. 

3.4 A number of service improvements have been made over the year, based on 
the feedback from customers. Key themes of service improvements have 
included the training and performance management of staff; reviews of 
processes and policies; and the revision of communication materials.  
Examples of the improvements made are included within the report.  

4. Options considered and recommended proposal

4.1 The annual report includes several recommendations regarding how complaints 
handling and reporting can be improved over 2018/19, including:

Page 44



 Exploring how the new e-case management system can be utilised to 
keep Elected Members routinely appraised of progress regarding 
complaints.

 Developing the training offer for officers who sit outside of the Complaints 
Team.

 Focussing more on the lessons learned from upheld complaints and how 
these can be addressed effectively.

 Continuing to report the key themes emerging from customer feedback 
into Directorate Leadership Teams and including complaints as a key 
source of intelligence within the performance review sessions for senior 
officers.

 Working to improve performance within statutory timescales.
 Reporting on improved intelligence around complainants, particularly with 

regards to equality and diversity information.
 Developing further the way that complaints are categorised and tracked, to 

better reflect the complexity and diversity of the feedback received.
 Using the new neighbourhood working model to work with residents on the 

issues that matter most to them, including any opportunities to learn from 
feedback and complaints. 

5. Consultation

5.1 The findings of this report have been reported to each Directorate Leadership 
Team to enable key areas for improvement to be identified. 

5.2 There has been no further consultation on this report beyond the requirements 
of internal processes, alongside consultation with the Cabinet member.

6. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision

6.1 The proposed improvements outlined in section 4 are to be implemented in 
2018/19. Progress against these actions will be reported on as part of the 
annual report for 2018/19. 

6.2 The Complaints Team will be accountable for leading on these improvements 
and for engaging with Directorates on how the approach to handling complaints 
can be improved. Each Directorate will be responsible for ensuring that the 
improvements identified are disseminated and implemented within each area of 
the organisation. 

7. Financial and Procurement Implications 

7.1 Where appropriate, financial remediation is occasionally offered to 
complainants in the form of refunds or corrections. This is determined on a 
case-by-case basis depending upon the grounds of the complaint.  

7.2 There are no procurement implications arising from this report. 

Page 45



8. Legal Implications

8.1 The Council’s approach to handling complaints is informed by the following key 
pieces of legislation:

i. Local Authority Social Services and National Health Service Complaints 
(England) Regulations 2009 (Making Experiences Count).

ii. The Children Act 1989 Representations Procedure (England) Regulations 
2006.

i
[...]
s therefore important that customer expectations are managed and complaints 
responded to in a timely manner.   

Further steps will be taken in 2018/19 to ensure that the approach the Council takes to dealing with complaints 
and responding to customer feedback continues to improve. Key actions will include: 

•  Exploring how the new e-case management system can be utilised to keep Elected Members routinely 
appraised of progress regarding complaints.  

• Developing the training offer for officers who sit outside of the Complaints Team.

•  Focussing more on the lessons learned from upheld complaints and how these can be addressed effectively.  

•  Continuing to report the key themes emerging from customer feedback into Directorate  
Leadership Teams. 

• Working to improve performance within statutory timescales. 

•  Reporting on improved intelligence around complainants, particularly with regards to equality and diversity 
information. 

•  Developing further the way that complaints are categorised and tracked, to better reflect the complexity and 
diversity of the feedback received. 

•  Using the new neighbourhood working model to work with residents on the issues that matter most to them, 

including any opportunities to learn from feedback and complaints.

Page 95



Table One: Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman decisions (Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council and statistical neighbours)

Authority Name Invalid or 
Incomplete

Advice 
Given

Referred 
Back for 
Local 
Resolution

Closed 
after Initial 
Enquiries

Not Upheld Upheld Total Uphold 
Rate (%) Total

Complaints 
Remedied
by LGO

Complaints 
Remedied
by Authority

Rotherham Metropolitan 
Borough Council 11 2 26 14 1 4 5 80 58 3 0

Halton Borough Council 1 0 16 12 3 3 6 50 35 1 0

Barnsley Metropolitan 
Borough Council 3 1 27 12 3 3 6 50 49 3 0

Stockton-on-Tees  
Borough Council 1 0 18 3 2 5 7 71 29 3 1

Telford & Wrekin Council 3 1 25 10 8 0 8 0 47 0 1

Walsall Metropolitan 
Borough Cou
[...]
al) 98,114

Unique Web Visitors 937,063

Total 1,565,097

Overall total 3,264,263

Page 98


	Agenda
	5 Request for Review of Petition Response - Return of Publication
	Appendix A - Guidelines for submitting a petition
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F

	6 Children's Services Financial Monitoring and Review 2018/19
	CYPS OSMB paper  (October 2018)
	Appendix 1 - OSMB Savings Update
	Appendix 2

	7 Annual Complaints Report
	Annual Complaints Report 2017-18




Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 07/11/18

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
Wednesday, 7th November, 2018

Present:- Councillor Steele (in the Chair); Councillors Cowles, Cusworth, Evans, 
Mallinder, Napper, Sansome, Short, Walsh and Wyatt.

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Brookes and 
Keenan. 

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

106.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

107.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 

A question was from received from Mr. Harron in respect of the provisions 
for members of the public to be present in the room for Members’ debate 
on requests to review responses from the Council to petitions and why the 
webcast was not used to record the debate. 

The Chair responded that it was not practice for parties connected to 
petitions to remain in the room whilst Members debated their 
recommendations on the request to review. All officers beyond those 
advising the committee on matters of procedure would also be asked to 
leave the room for such discussions. In those circumstances it would not 
be appropriate to record the debate via the webcasting facility. 

As a supplementary question, and referring to a later item on the agenda 
for the meeting, Mr Harron asked whether he could be present in the 
room to listen to the debate. In response, the Chair confirmed that all 
present would be asked to leave and the webcast equipment would be 
turned off. The outcome of the debate and the reasons for the decision 
would be reported in public session, on the webcast of the meeting and in 
the minutes of the meeting. 
 

108.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chair advised that he would ask members of the public and officers 
to leave the meeting during the deliberation of the request to review the 
response to a petition concerning the return of a publication (agenda item 
4). 

109.   REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF PETITION RESPONSE - RETURN OF 
PUBLICATION 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD – 07/11/18

It was reported that a request had been received for the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board to review the response provided by the 
Council to a petition calling for the Strategic Director of Children and 
Young People's Services (or the Chief Executive) in Rotherham Borough 
Council (RMBC) to issue a public statement giving the reasons for 
deciding to return 1400 copies of the publication ‘Voices of Despair 
Voices of Hope’. 

Members were advised that under the petition scheme, Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board will determine the request for the review and 
may take various actions depending on the information provided to it.

Mr. L. Harron attended the meeting as lead petitioner and set out his 
reasons for requesting the review of the response provided. 

Referring to Mr Harron’s representations, Members sought clarification of 
what was meant by ‘everyone’ requiring a public statement. In response, 
Mr. Harron confirmed that he meant the people who had provided their 
voices for the publication ‘Voices of Despair Voices of Hope’. Following 
on, Members also sought to understand how important it was to Mr. 
Harron that the publication was returned by the Council. In response, Mr. 
Harron explained that reasons had not been given for the return of the 
publication and he considered that there had been dishonesty on the part 
of officers who had been part of the decision making process. Mr. Harron 
stated that he did not want to focus on dishonesty in this meeting.

Clarification was sought as to how many survivors were being 
represented through the petition. In response, Mr. Harron indicated that 
he was not prepared to indicate and that the petition was not about him, 
but reiterated that the outcome he wanted from a review of the response 
to the petition was for the original request in the petition to be acted upon 
by the Council. 

Reference was made to the return of the publication and Members 
queried what had happened to the returned copies sent to Mr. Harron. In 
response, Mr. Harron confirmed that he had redistributed copies of the 
publication very quickly, with two copies sent to each MP and councillor 
representing the borough. Furthermore, Mr. Harron suggested that 
Members should seek to understand the decision making process that 
had led to the return of the publication following spend of £6,000 in a 
period of austerity.

Members sought to understand what had been communicated to Mr. 
Harron at the time that the publication was returned to him. In response, 
Mr. Harron explained that he had received an explanation from an 
Assistant Director in Children and Young People’s Services, but he 
considered the reasons given to be nonsense. He added that no officers 
of the Council had met with him to give him honest reasons for the return 
of the publication. Whilst he had met with the Chief Executive and a ward 
councillor, he considered that no one had provided truthful reasons. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 07/11/18

Whilst the present Chief Executive was not employed by the Council at 
the time of the return of the publication, Mr. Harron considered that she 
had the opportunity to state why the decision was taken based on 
information that he considered to be available to the Chief Executive.

In summary, Mr. Harron indicated that he wanted the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board to dismiss the response provided by officers. 
It was a matter of regret to him that the line of questioning from Members 
had drawn the discussion into the issues he considered to demonstrate 
dishonesty. 

Members adjourned the meeting to have a private discussion of the 
issues raised in the request. Having considered the representations made 
by Mr. Harron, Members considered that they did not wish to review the 
response further and were satisfied with the information provided. 
Members also identified the following recommendations, which were 
informed by the questioning of and responses provided by Mr. Harron:-

1. That, in future, the lead petitioner and other petitioners be 
recommended to address petitions to the Council, rather than 
seeking action to be taken by a specific post holder.

2. That the lead petitioner be advised to pursue correspondence on 
this subject matter with Cabinet Members and officers, rather than 
using the Council’s petition scheme. 

3. That the lead petitioner be advised that the Council’s Complaints 
Procedure is the appropriate route for such matters to be 
responded to by the authority.

4. That the lead petitioner be advised of the process to be followed in 
reporting concerns regarding the conduct of officers, which is the 
appropriate route for such concerns to be raised rather than 
petitions. 

Resolved:-

1. That the request for a review of the response to the petition in 
respect of the return of the publication ‘Voices of Despair Voices of 
Hope’ be declined.

2. That the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
write to the lead petitioner to confirm the outcome of the Board’s 
deliberations and the additional recommendations.  

110.   CHILDREN'S SERVICES FINANCIAL MONITORING AND REVIEW 
2018/19 

Consideration was given to a report submitted by the Strategic Director of 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD – 07/11/18

Children and Young People’s Services in respect of the financial position 
of the directorate, which outlined the current budget position and 
pressures; in-year mitigations; future plans and progress of sustainability 
plan and demand management initiatives.

It was reported that demand on Children’s Services was high and had 
continued to rise across all key areas which included children in need of 
help, protection and children requiring care. The main factors that had 
impacted on demand were:

 Complex abuse inquiry and Operation Stovewood – the service 
has worked with over 600 children that have been referred from 
these investigations and there are currently over 200 open cases 
where children are in need, have a child protection plan or are in 
care;

 Improved social work practice intervention in legacy cases 
specifically re neglect; and

 National increase in statutory intervention and a national budget 
shortfall of £2bn predicted by 2020.

The Children’s Services current budget for 2018/19 was £58.7m with 
forecast expenditure at £71.7m (including a contribution of £1m from 
reserves for 2018/19 only). It was explained that an in-year pressure of 
£13m, which had increased compared to the £10m previously reported, 
was predicted after mitigations due to a continued net increase in the 
number of children admitted into care.

Both the Cabinet Member and the Strategic Director explained to 
Members that it was difficult to benchmark the financial position of the 
directorate given the recent history of Children’s Services in Rotherham. 
However, it was considered that there were reasons to be optimistic with 
in care numbers remaining stable, which had provided confidence that 
measures taken and investments previously made were having some 
impact. 

Further confidence was taken from the average age of children coming 
into care reducing in the current financial year. All of statistics available 
provided by an indication that demand was beginning to level and slow a 
little. The Strategic Director indicated that the directorate would remain 
focused and concerned about the number of in-house foster carers and a 
lot of work was being done to improve the foster care situation. 

In response to a question in respect of thresholds for bringing children into 
care, officers confirmed that Ofsted had reviewed cases during their 
inspection of the service in November and December 2017 and had not 
found any child in care where it was not warranted. Furthermore, a 
number of initiatives were in there infancy at the time of the Ofsted 
inspection, such as work around Edge of Care and Family Group 
Conferencing, which could enable a child to remain with family or 
extended family. Senior officers were confident that was enough oversight 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 07/11/18

to know that Heads of Service were making safe decisions on a day by 
day basis. 

Assurances were sought by Members that the directorate was getting to 
grips with the staffing pressures facing the budget in view of the projected 
overspend of £1.4m on employee costs. In response, reference was 
made to the significant reduction in the number of agency employees 
within the directorate compared to the previous financial year. It was 
noted that an underspend was projected on basic pay due to the number 
of vacancies in the service and that this was used to offset the anticipated 
overspend on other staffing costs. Additional clarification was provided in 
respect of the process followed before seeking agency staff to fill 
vacancies and it was explained that there was almost always a gap in 
recruitment given the timescales for recruitment following receipt of notice 
from a departing employee. Furthermore, all decisions were subject to 
challenge and oversight by the Workforce Management Board, a 
corporate group of Assistant Directors, chaired by the Assistant Chief 
Executive. 

Reference was made to expected savings that had previously been 
identified from the directorate’s business support function and how 
delivery of savings was being monitored. It was explained that good 
progress had been made to implement the review of this service and new 
technology was being trialled, such as use of digital recording of 
meetings, to enable the delivery of savings. 

Members sought clarification in respect of the impact of Operation 
Stovewood and the Complex Abuse Inquiry on the financial position. In 
response, it was confirmed that officers from the service were meeting 
with colleagues from the National Crime Agency and the Office of the 
South Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner to identify the real costs 
associated with these areas of work.  

Resolved:-

1. That the financial monitoring update in respect of the Children’s 
Services be noted. 

2. That greater clarity be provided to Members in future reports in 
respect of timescales and milestones for addressing in-year 
pressures. 

3. That the Chair and Vice-Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board and the Chair of Improving Lives Select 
Commission meet with the Deputy Leader and Strategic Director of 
Children and Young People’s Services to confirm future 
arrangements for monitoring of the financial position of the 
directorate by Overview and Scrutiny. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD – 07/11/18

111.   ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report submitted by the Assistant Chief 
Executive presenting the annual summary of complaints and compliments 
received by the Council. The report also sought to identify key trends 
within complaints and compliments over a five year period.

The report detailed a number of performance headlines which compared 
the 2017-18 year with previous years. The annual report also included 
several recommendations regarding how complaints handling and 
reporting could be improved over 2018/19:-

 Exploring how the new e-case management system can be utilised 
to keep Elected Members routinely appraised of progress regarding 
complaints.

 Developing the training offer for officers who sit outside of the 
Complaints Team.

 Focussing more on the lessons learned from upheld complaints 
and how these can be addressed effectively.

 Continuing to report the key themes emerging from customer 
feedback into Directorate Leadership Teams and including 
complaints as a key source of intelligence within the performance 
review sessions for senior officers.

 Working to improve performance within statutory timescales.
 Reporting on improved intelligence around complainants, 

particularly with regards to equality and diversity information.
 Developing further the way that complaints are categorised and 

tracked, to better reflect the complexity and diversity of the 
feedback received.

 Using the new neighbourhood working model to work with 
residents on the issues that matter most to them, including any 
opportunities to learn from feedback and complaints

Members welcomed the report and provided positive feedback on the 
presentation of the information, which had been significantly improved 
upon from previous years. In discussing the report, Members sought 
reassurances and clarification in respect of work being done to ensure 
that responses to complaints were timely and effective in dealing with the 
issues raised by the public. As an indicator of public confidence in the 
Council, it was recognised that the handling of complaints would remain 
an area of interest for scrutiny in future. 

Resolved:-

That the report be noted. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 07/11/18

112.   YOUTH CABINET/YOUNG PEOPLE'S ISSUES 

It was reported that a response to the Children’s Commissioner Takeover 
Challenge report and recommendations was expected to be submitted to 
the Cabinet for approval in January 2019. After that, it would be reported 
to Overview and Scrutiny Management Board in February 2019. 

Members were reminded of the invitation issued by the Rotherham Youth 
Cabinet to attend the 2019 Manifesto Launch on Tuesday 13 November 
2018 at 5.00 p.m. in Rotherham Town Hall. 

Resolved:-

That the update be noted. 

113.   WORK IN PROGRESS - SELECT COMMISSIONS 

The Chairs of the Select Commissions provided an update on current and 
planned activity:-

Health Select Commission

Councillor Evans reported that at the last meeting the Commission had 
received:-

 Social Emotional and Mental Health Strategy Progress Report
 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services Update
 Feedback from a Performance Sub Group which had focussed on 

the provisional year end performance of the Adult Social Care 
Outcomes Framework

 Feedback from the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee which included 
a presentation and Strategic Outline Case presented to the CCGs 
and hospitals recently which had been developed following 
stakeholder feedback to the Hospital Services Review report

Improving Lives Select Commission

Councillor Cusworth reported that the Commission had met on the 
previous day and had considered reports in respect of:-

 Demand Management and Placement Sufficiency – where 
Members had asked for the refreshed Sufficiency Strategy to be 
submitted to Improving Lives Select Commission in March 2019, 
with specific reference to the eight OFSTED action points for 
improvement

 2018 Education Performance Outcomes 

The Chair further reported that the Committee had requested the Cabinet 
Member for Children and Young People’s Services and Neighbourhood 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD – 07/11/18

Working to organise a visit to University College Rotherham for Select 
Commission Members.

Improving Places Select Commission

Councillor Mallinder reported that the Commission had met in the previous 
week and had received an update on the implementation of the Home to 
School Transport Policy, where Members had recommended that officers 
raise the possibility of using contactless cards with SYPTE/bus 
companies. A further recommendation was made for in respect of the 
appeals process for the renewal of a home to school free bus pass to be 
reconsidered in those cases where a family’s circumstances had not 
changed from the previous year. 

Updates were provided on the Homelessness Strategy and proposed 
amendments to the Housing Allocations Policy which was due to be 
considered by the Cabinet in January 2019. 

114.   CALL-IN ISSUES 

The Chair reported that there were no call-in issues following the most 
recent Cabinet meeting. 

115.   URGENT BUSINESS 

The Chair reported that there was no business that required urgent 
consideration by the Board.

116.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-

That the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
be held on Wednesday 14 November 2018 at 11.00 a.m. in Rotherham 
Town Hall. 


